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Exhibit 1: PAD Parks with Our SPOT and Teen Clubs, 2023

PAD Park

Our SPOT

Teen club

Both

Neither

Adventure Park

v

Allen Martin Park

Amigo Park

v

Athens Park

Bassett Park

Belvedere Park

Bethune Park

Carver Park

Charter Oak

City Terrace Park

Colonel Leon Washington Park

East Rancho Dominguez

El Cariso Park

George Lane Park

Helen Keller Park

Jackie Robinson Park

Jesse Owens Park

Loma Alta Park

Magic Johnson

Mayberry Park

Mona Park

Obregon Park

Pamela Park

Rimgrove Park

Roosevelt Park

Salazar Park

San Angelo Park

Saybrook Park

Sorensen Park

Steinmetz Park

Stephen Sorensen Park

Ted Watkins

v

Val Verde Park

v

Valleydale Park

Total

7

10

12

Source: Department of Parks and Recreation online materials, 2024.
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Appendix B2: 2023 Summer PAD Participant Survey Descriptives

Exhibit 1a: PAD Demographics by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
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Age
10-15 17% | 25% 17% 27% | 24% | 15% 12% 12% | 14% | 17% 14% 16% | 16% | 20% 17% 26% 13% 26% 24% 6% 9% 13% 11% 13% 45% | 18%
16-25 19% | 15% 17% 17% | 16% | 17% 47% 9% | 25% | 16% 14% 18% | 17% | 12% 19% 35% 27% 17% 15% 14% 30% 20% 14% 39% 9% | 23%
26-39 36% | 33% 39% 36% | 37% | 37% 27% 27% | 31% | 41% 32% 39% | 38% | 32% 40% 30% 32% 31% 27% 35% 35% 39% 35% 29% 28% | 33%
40-59 22% | 23% 24% 19% | 21% | 22% 12% 43% | 25% | 20% 32% 20% | 23% | 26% 20% 7% 20% 21% 28% 30% 21% 24% 29% 15% 16% | 20%
60+ 5% | 4% 3% 2% | 2% | 8% 2% 8% | 6% | 5% 8% 6% | 6% | 10% 3% 2% 7% 5% 6% 15% 5% 5% 10% 4% - 6%
Sex
Female 63% | 67% 64% 69% | 67% | 61% 51% 72% | 61% | 65% 65% 66% | 65% | 65% 62% 61% 52% 65% 71% 68% 56% 65% 72% 67% 54% | 63%
Male 34% | 32% 34% 30% | 31% | 36% 48% 27% | 37% | 34% 32% 32% | 32% | 34% 35% 31% 45% 33% 29% 30% 43% 34% 27% 32% 45% | 35%
Non-Binary/X 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 8% 2% 1% - - - - - - - 2%
Race/Ethnicity
Black/African American 17% | 10% 9% 52% | 34% | 10% 76% 24% | 37% | 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6% 29% 8% 15% 11% 9% 47% 8% 4% 13% 8% | 14%
American Indian/Alaska Native | 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%  10% 5% 3% - 1% 5% 2% 2% 5% - 4%
Asian or Pacific Islander 10% | 16% 2% 2% 4% 7% 5% 10% | 7% | 16% 2% 11% | 10% | 7% 18% 11% 11% 3% - 9% 6% 5% 3% 8% 10% | 8%
Hispanic/Latinx 61% | 61% 84% 41% | 56% | 71% 9% 46% | 42% | 69% 88% 75% | 77% | 75% 64% 47% 72% 75% 84% 66% 39% 79% 86% 58% 70% | 67%
White 7% | 11% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 17% | 8% 5% 5% 5% 5% | 11% 9% 3% 4% 4% - 14% 4% 6% 4% 15% 10% | 6%
Other 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Primary language spoken at home
English 69% | 66% 53% 78% | 69% | 71% 93% 81% | 81% | 58% 36% 71% | 59% | 77% 67% 60% 67% 55% 47% 73% 75% 56% 40% 74% 79% | 63%
Spanish 29% | 30% 45% 21% | 29% | 29% 6% 16% | 18% | 39% 63% 27% | 39% | 23% 30% 40% 32% 43% 52% 25% 25% 43% 60% 26% 18% | 36%
Other 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% - - 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% - 1% 1% - 2% - - - - - 1%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 10.
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Exhibit 1b: PAD Demographics by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Age
10-15 17% | 11% 16% | 16% | 24% 12% 5% 12% 24% 19% 23% 16% 10% 14% | 16% 8%
16-25 19% | 17% 15% | 17% | 14% 13% 27% 27% 31% 17% 16% 11% 19% 12% | 17% | 13%
26-39 36% | 45% 37% | 38% | 38% 40% 35% 40% 30% 40% 39% 36% 37% 59% | 38% | 46%
40-59 22% | 22% 27% | 23% | 23% 28% 28% 19% 14% 20% 17% 30% 27% 14% | 23% | 26%
60+ 5% | 5% 5% | 5% - 7% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 7% 7% - 5% 7%
Sex
Female 63% | 66% 62% | 63% | 61% 62% 57% 70% 61% 61% 65% 62% 63% 54% | 62% | 74%
Male 34% | 33% 36% | 36% | 37% 37% 41% 27% 38% 36% 33% 36% 34% 44% | 36% | 26%
Non-Binary/X 2% - - 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% - 2% -

Race/Ethnicity

Black/African American 17% | 11% 3% 9% [ 52% 9% 17% 20% 45% 10% 4% 5% 8% 34% | 14% | 26%
American Indian/Alaska Native 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 3% 4% 4% 3% - 4% 2%
Asian or Pacific Islander 10% | 6% 7% 6% 3%  22% 14% 9% 4% 19% 5% 51% 8% 5% | 18% | 2%
Hispanic/Latinx 61% | 67% 79% | 71% | 39% 48% 30% 55% 39% 61% 81% 33% 74% 58% | 55% | 67%
White 7% | 11% 6% 9% 1% 15% 33% 10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% - 9% 3%
Other 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0% -

Primary language spoken at home

English 69% | 83% 76% | 77% | 79% 87% 91% 76% 79% 77% 56% 83% 63% 65% | 75% | 62%
Spanish 29% | 16% 22% | 21% | 20% 10% 8% 24% 19% 20% 43% 6% 37% 34% | 22% | 37%
Other 2% - 1% 1% - 3% 1% - 2% 3% 1%  11% 1% - 3% 1%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 10.
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Exhibit 2a: PAD Attendance and Outreach by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023
Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name by
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Frequency of park visit(s)
Daily 32% | 41% 43% 38% | 40% | 39% 41% 20% | 34% | 23% 41% 27% | 29% | 25% 26% 40% 35% 35%  32% 26% 34% 34% 41% 40% 27% | 34%
Weekly 46% | 38% 45% 50% | 46% | 42% 38% 49% | 43% | 57% 43% 46% | 49% | 47% 51% 40% 40% 47%  44%  49% 48% 46% 46% 42% 57% | 45%
Monthly 13% | 13% 7% 10% | 9% | 10% 14% 17% | 13% | 12% 8% 13% | 12% | 12% 13% 16% 15% 12% 13% 17% 12% 9% 9% 13% 8% | 13%
1-2 times a year 5% | 5% 3% 2% | 3% | 7% 4% 7% | 6% | 4% 4% 5% | 5% |10% 4% 3% 7% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% - 4%
First time 4% | 4% 2% 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 7% | 4% | 4% 5% 8% | 6% | 6% 7% 1% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% | 4%
PAD outreach method *
Live in area/walking by 59% | 56% 67% 66% | 65% | 60% 55% 54% | 56% | 58% 73% 48% | 57% | 62% 57% 35% 58% 64% 75% 64% 55% 66% 75% 44% 69% | 57%
Flyer 24% | 25% 23% 25% | 24% | 18% 21% 26% | 22% | 25% 19% 29% | 25% | 24% 27% 41% 25% 14% 14% 21% 46% 24% 19% 33% 25% | 27%
Internet (e.g., website, Facebook, Twitter) | 13% | 10% 7% 16% | 13% | 10% 14% 15% | 13% | 12% 10% 20% | 15% | 11% 10% 20% 17% 7% 8% 11% 3% 13% 7% 25% 6% | 13%
Somebody told me 21% | 21% 14% 19% | 18% | 19% 22% 35% | 25% | 19% 17% 19% | 18% | 19% 25% 21% 23% 14%  18% 22% 21% 24% 15% 24% 23% | 20%
Attended last year 12% | 16% 9% 12% | 12% | 10% 11% 18% | 13% | 6% 11% 12% | 10% | 10% 12% 10% 14% 19% 14% 10% 6% 15% 11% 13% 17% | 13%
Frequency of PAD visit(s), planned and actual
More than once a week 41% | 36% 38% 45% | 42% | 35% 38% 41% | 38% | 33% 42% 36% | 37% | 38% 35% 58% 40% 46%  50% 41% 53% 43% 41% 51% 67% | 45%
Once a week 32% | 31% 26% 31% | 29% | 31% 38% 31% | 33% | 43% 25% 35% | 35% | 32% 34% 25% 31% 26%  26% 33% 27% 24% 30% 26% 19% | 28%
Once or twice 27% | 31% 34% 24% | 28% | 32% 22% 27% | 27% | 22% 31% 28% | 27% | 30% 29% 16% 27% 26%  23% 25% 19% 31% 26% 22% 14% | 25%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 2b: PAD Attendance and Outreach by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Frequency of park visit(s)
Daily 32% | 36% 29% | 30% | 27% 15% 14% 24% 35% 26% 41% 21% 33% 29% 27% 29%
Weekly 46% | 39% 50% | 49% | 45% 52% 49% 48% 43% 48% 43% 54% 44% 50% 48% 48%
Monthly 13% | 11% 14% | 14% | 14% 17% 16% 17% 12% 16% 10% 15% 13% 13% 14% 13%
1-2 times a year 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 8% 11% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5%
First time 4% 9% 3% 4% 6% 8% 11% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5%

PAD outreach method *

Live in area/walking by 59% | 57% 65% | 64% | 67% 49% 46% 50% 58% 56% 72% 62% 60% 47% 58% 71%
Flyer 24% | 33% 21% | 22% | 15% 18% 28% 29% 26% 21% 20% 21% 28% 24% 22% 18%
Internet (e.g., website, Facebook, Twitter) | 13% | 11% 12% | 12% 7% 9% 20% 19% 18% 11% 9% 14% 13% 8% 12% 7%
Somebody told me 21% | 22% 20% | 20% | 19% 29% 43% 19% 22% 22% 16% 21% 19% 29% 23% 15%
Attended last year 12% | 12% 8% 8% 14% 18% 14% 11% 15% 14% 13% 11% 9% 23% 13% 6%

Frequency of PAD visit(s), planned and actual

More than once a week 41% | 42% 38% | 38% | 56% 34% 36% 36% 37% 38% 42% 29% 38% 36% | 37% 37%
Once a week 32% | 31% 35% | 35% | 24% 38% 38% 28% 35% 33% 28% 41% 31% 39% | 34% 32%
Once or twice 27% | 23% 26% | 26% | 18% 26% 25% 34% 25% 28% 28% 29% 29% 25% | 27% 30%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.

Parks After Dark Evaluation| Appendix B: Additional Data _



UCLA Center for Health Policy Research | Health Economics and Evaluation Research Program May 2024

Exhibit 3a: Satisfaction with PAD by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ]
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PAD is important for my community 96% | 95% 96% 97% | 96% | 96% 95% 97% | 96% | 95% 95% 97% | 96% | 96% 93% 98% 92% 96% 92% 96% 97% 96% 95% 98% 98% | 95%
| can participate in activities | can’t otherwise
afford 94% | 96% 95% 97% | 95% | 95% 93% 90% | 93% | 95% 93% 96% | 95% | 95% 94% 98% 90% 94% 94% 96% 95% 95% 95% 97% 92% | 95%
There are a variety of activities that | want to
do 96% | 97% 95% 98% | 97% | 96% 93% 97% | 95% | 96% 96% 99% | 97% | 96% 97% 99% 94% 96% 94% 97% 97% 96% 95% 98% 93% | 96%
Would participate in PAD again 97% | 99% 96% 97% | 97% | 98% 97% 98% | 98% | 97% 96% 98% | 97% | 97% 97% 94% 95% 98% 98% 99% 99% 98% 97% 99% 98% | 97%
Would recommend PAD to others 97% | 98% 97% 97% | 97% | 97% 97% 99% | 98% | 96% 98% 98% | 98% | 98% 97% 94% 97% 98% 97% 97% 99% 97% 99% 99% 97% | 97%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 3b: Satisfaction with PAD by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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PAD is important for my community 96% | 94% 98% | 97% | 95% 96% 97% 98% 89% 94% 94% 96% 95%  98% | 95% | 95%
| can participate in activities | can’t otherwise
afford 94% | 94% 95% | 95% | 91% 93% 94% 95% 87% 94% 93% 93% 94%  92% | 93% | 94%
There are a variety of activities that | want to
do 96% | 97% 98% | 95% | 90% 96% 97% 98% 90% 97% 96% 97% 94%  97% | 96% | 95%
Would participate in PAD again 97% | 98% 98% | 98% | 98% 96% 97% 97% 96% 99% 97% 97% 97% 100% | 98% | 97%
Would recommend PAD to others 97% | 97% 98% | 98% | 96% 98% 99% 96% 94% 98% 96% 97% 98%  99% | 97% | 98%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 4a: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Safety at PAD Parks and Their Neighborhoods in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
]
3
[
£ c
Q o g g g ;
m < H £ a S 5]
~ (o] o %) - [ [ o E = .
; . = § & 5| 3 sl 2| g % o £ 3 = 8 o %
5| « ¢ z| 2|/ £ & 2| 8| - B 2|32 g s ¢ £ g £ E s g 3| 8
|z § s| °|¢ % =|°|§ E | o/ § : & ¥ 3 € % 5 & § £ &9
= S © > a £ 7] 8 c > g9 < = £ 3 S = > £ o z
I | & & = = & € S| | &8 &8 8 | 2 =T Z & K3 E ©= £ = & & S =
Perception of safety during PAD
attendance
Unsafe 7% 5% 10% 4% 6% 5% 10% 2% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 7% 31% 15% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 11%

Somewhat safe 34% | 34% 35% 44% | 40% | 30% 40% 17% | 30% | 38% 38% 35% 37% | 25% 34% 38% 30% 38%  40% 25% 26% 32% 36% 18% 19% | 32%

Very safe 59% | 61% 54% 52% | 54% | 64% 50% 81% | 65% | 57% 55% 61% 58% | 71% 59% 31% 55% 54% 55% 72% 70% 63% 58% 78% 78% | 57%

Factors contributing to safety *
Deputy Sheriffs
Park staff

64% | 59% 62% 62% | 62% | 63% 73% 55% | 65% | 60% 69% 67% 67% | 65% 68% 32% 61% 73% 77% 69% 61% 64% 75% 59% 71% | 63%
51% | 53% 36% 54% | 49% | 46% 41% 64% | 50% | 39% 33% 53% 45% | 51% 44% 51% 48% 4% 37% 58% 72% 45% 36% 69% 69% | 51%
44% | 43% 38% 44% | 42% | 42% 25% 64% | 43% | 38% 39% 43% 41% | 40% 43% 37% 43%  40% 42% 55% 53% 52% 43% 46% 47% | 44%
35% | 29% 30% 29% | 29% | 31% 18% 57% | 34% | 28% 34% 34% 33% | 39% 37% 24% 35% 25% 36% 58% 46% 44% 33% 43% 35% | 35%
12% | 12% 12% 13% 13% | 11% 5% 17% | 11% | 11% 13% 9% 11% | 12% 15% 8% 13% 12% 16% 20% 12% 18% 11% 9% 12% | 12%

People around
Positive atmosphere
Community intervention worker

Nothing/did not feel safe

2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% - - 3% 1% - - 1%
Perception of neighborhood
safety from crime
Unsafe 11% 7% 12% 8% 9% | 8% 12% 4% | 8% | 9% 10% 4% 7% | 5% 8% 38% 16% 11% 13% 11% 8% 6% 11% 3% 1% | 14%

Somewhat safe 43% | 40% 46% 48% | 46% | 41% 49% 30% | 40% | 46% 46% 42% 44% | 38% 44% 38% 39% 47%  49% 40% 30% 43% 49% 32% 37% | 41%

47% | 53% 42% 44% | A5% | 51% 39% 66% | 52% | 45% 44% 54% 49% | 57% 49% 24% 45% @ 42% 38% 49% 61% 52% 40% 65% 62% | 45%
Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible

Very safe
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Exhibit 4b: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Safety at PAD Parks and Their Neighborhoods in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Perception of safety during PAD
attendance
Unsafe

7% | 9% 4% 5% | 9% 5% 3% 6% 11% 8% 9% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6%
34% | 28% 32% | 32% | 37% 25% 42% 32% 41% 29% 35% 35% 34% 55% 34% 37%
59% | 64% 64% | 64% | 54% 70% 54% 62% 48% 63% 56% 60% 60% 41% 60% 58%

Somewhat safe

Very safe

Factors contributing to safety *
Deputy Sheriffs
Park staff

64% | 70% 64% | 65% | 63% 70% 54% 62% 59% 70% 70% 61% 68% 79% 67% 68%
51% | 63% 54% | 56% | 51% 63% 70% 58% 58% 55% 44% 62% 48% 50% 56% 39%
44% | 43% 48% | 47% | 46% 50% 55% 42% 44% 45% 40% 47% 42%  34% 46% 42%
35% | 37% 41% | 41% | 37% 44% 55% 40% 31% 38% 34% 33% 38% 15% 38% 38%
12% 9% 13% | 13% | 14% 16% 12% 18% 11% 14% 12% 13% 12% 7% 13% 13%

2% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 3% 4% - 2% 1% - 2% 2%

People around
Positive atmosphere
Community intervention worker

Nothing/did not feel safe

Perception of neighborhood
safety from crime

Unsafe 11% | 15% 8% 9% | 15% 7% 5% 8% 18% 10% 14% 9% 10% 10% | 10% | 13%

43% | 34% 42% | 41% | 47% 34% 52% 43% 41% 40% 42% 45% 43% 54% 43% 52%

47% | 51% 50% | 50% | 39% 59% 43% 49% 42% 50% 44% 46% 46% 37% 47% 35%
Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible

Somewhat safe

Very safe
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Exhibit 5a: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Satisfaction with Law Enforcement in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ]
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Number of Deputy Sheriffs at PAD
Just right 72% | 76% 61% 74% | 71% | 68% 75% 73% | 72% | 74% 67% 78% | 74% | 74% 74% 55% 69% 75% 74% 79% 77% 67% 73% 78% 85% | 71%
Not enough/did not see them 17% | 12% 26% 14% | 17% | 17% 14% 19% | 16% | 15% 23% 11% | 15% | 19% 15% 32% 20% 13% 20% 17% 13% 24% 19% 14% 10% | 19%
Too many 11% | 12% 13% 12% | 12% | 16% 11% 8% | 12% | 11% 10% 11% | 11% | 8% 11% 14% 12% 12% 6% 4% 11% 9% 8% 8% 4% | 10%
Agreed that Deputy Sheriffs positively
engaged with community members 93% | 94% 89% 97% 94% | 93% 91% 94% 93% | 93% 91% 96% 94% | 94% 92% 97% 90% 94% 91% 95% 95% 95% 93% 96% 96% 94%
Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).

Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 5b: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Satisfaction with Law Enforcement in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Number of Deputy Sheriffs at PAD
Just right 72% | 72% 72% | 72% | 66% 78% 78% 80% 66% 74% 71% 73% 74% 80% 74% 73%
Not enough/did not see them 17% | 11% 18% | 17% | 24% 18% 10% 12% 15% 15% 18% 18% 13% 13% 16% 20%
Too many 11% | 17% 9% | 10% | 10% 8% 4% 8% 19% 11% 12% 9% 12% 7% 10% 7%
Agreed that Deputy Sheriffs positively
engaged with community members 93% | 97% 95% | 96% | 89% 93% 93% 95% 84% 94% 93% 94% 91% 96% 93% 92%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.

Parks After Dark Evaluation| Appendix B: Additional Data



UCLA Center for Health Policy Research | Health Economics and Evaluation Research Program May 2024

Exhibit 6a: PAD Attendees Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ~N
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Reaches recommended level of daily physical
activity
Youth 10% | 13% 4% 9% 8% - - 16% 7% 8% 11% 5% 7% 6% - 18% 9% 6% 14% - 15% 20% - 20% 16% | 11%
Adult (17 and older) 47% | 47% 45% 50% | 48% | 40% 53% 49% | 47% | 45% 46% 46% | 46% | 46% 44% 48% 48% 49% 56% 50% 51% 39% 51% 56% 47% | 49%
Participation in physical activity at PAD *
Team sports 52% | 34% 57% 52% | 50% | 46% 60% 55% | 54% | 50% 43% 46% | 46% | 58% 47% A7% 42% 44% 47% 58% 61% 62% 38% 61% 55% | 49%
Walking club 33% | 56% 33% 35% | 38% | 34% 25% 20% | 27% | 33% 33% 45% | 39% | 30% 32% 38% 31% 28% 47% 31% 24% 34% 38% 24% 17% | 32%
Exercise class 26% | 32% 17% 26% | 25% | 22% 24% 27% | 24% | 30% 22% 30% | 28% | 22% 34% 25% 27% 20% 27% 28% 28% 29% 32% 37% 28% | 27%
Swimming 22% 9% 24% 35% | 28% | 33% 21% 44% | 31% | 17% 32% 12% | 18% | 14% 15% 17% 37% 36% 10% 28% 15% 11% 26% 8% 46% | 23%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 6b: PAD Attendees Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Reaches recommended level of daily
physical activity
Youth 10% | 37% 11% | 14% | 11% 9% - 13% 9% 8% 12% 8% 9% 59% | 11% -
Adult (17 and older) 47% | 44% 49% | 48% | 48% 41% 54% 33% 42% 46% 50% 38% 46% 56% | 45% | 56%
Participation in physical activity at PAD *
Team sports 52% | 58% 65% | 64% | 58% 61% 48% 53% 46% 58% 59% 62% 48% 51% | 56% | 43%
Walking club 33% | 35% 30% | 31% | 24% 27% 23% 38% 38% 33% 35% 25% 38% 30% | 31% | 51%
Exercise class 26% | 32% 21% | 22% | 28% 25% 31% 28% 23% 28% 24% 29% 24% 21% | 26% | 30%
Swimming 22% 7% 11% | 10% | 31% 17% 53% 12% 38% 12% 14% 19% 19% 20% | 21% | 17%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.

Parks After Dark Evaluation| Appendix B: Additional Data



UCLA Center for Health Policy Research | Health Economics and Evaluation Research Program May 2024

Exhibit 7a: PAD Attendees Social Cohesion and Improvement in Social Cohesion Due to PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name B
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Agreed that he/she lives in a close-knit, unified
community 90% | 91% 87% 93% | 91% | 88% 91% 90% | 90% | 92% 87% 93% | 91% | 92% 91% 97% 89% 91% 84% 83% 91% 91% 90% 93% 92% | 91%
Agreed that if there is a crisis, there are others
to talk to 92% | 93% 88% 95% | 91% | 90% 90% 94% | 92% | 91% 90% 95% | 91% | 93% 93% 98% 91% 92% 91% 91% 95% 95% 91% 94% 94% | 91%
PAD helps to get to know neighbors better 94% | 94% 93% 97% | 95% | 95% 95% 94% | 95% | 94% 92% 95% | 94% | 95% 95% 98% 96% 95% 93% 94% 96% 94% 94% 96% 89% | 95%
PAD provides a sense of belonging within
community 96% | 96% 92% 97% | 96% | 95% 94% 97% | 95% | 95% 96% 97% | 96% | 96% 96% 98% 94% 94% 95% 99% 98% 96% 95% 95% 94% | 96%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 7b: PAD Attendees Social Cohesion and Improvement in Social Cohesion Due to PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023
Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name

All PAD Parks
Sorensen

PAD Group Five
Carver

Charter Oak
Jackie Robinson
Rimgrove
Saybrook
Steinmetz
Valleydale
Washington
PAD Group Six
Magic Johnson

Agreed that he/she lives in a close-knit, unified
community

90% | 81% 93% | 91% | 84% 90% 84% 87% 83% 93% 88% 89% 90% 90% | 89% 81%
Agreed that if there is a crisis, there are others
to talk to 92% | 94% 95% | 91% | 81% 92% 94% 93% 89% 93% 91% 92% 90% 95% | 89% | 88%
PAD helps to get to know neighbors better 94% | 94% 95% | 95% | 92% 92% 88% 92% 85% 97% 92% 94% 93% 94% | 93% | 92%

PAD provides a sense of belonging within
community 96% | 96% 98% | 97% | 93% 95% 91% 96% 87% 96% 95% 97% 94% 93% | 95% | 95%
Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).

Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 8a: Attendees Family Attendance and Bonding during PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ]
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Attended PAD with children 87% | 87% 89% 95% | 92% | 89% 79% 85% 84% | 90% 80% 88% | 86% | 91% 91% 93% 79%  92% 86% 70% 91% 90% 78% 81% 72% | 86%
Attended PAD with children of ages: *
0-5 28% | 24% 29% 29% | 29% | 33% 22% 28% 28% | 33% 24% 24% | 26% | 29% 32% 24% 23% < 28% 19% 21% 30% 25% 26% 23% 26% | 26%
6-12 43% | 45% 43% 48% | 46% | 40% 39% 44% 41% | 45% 43% 48% | 46% | 43% 44% 41%  36%  44% 50% 39% 47% 44% 38% 38% 37% | 42%
13-18 19% | 20% 19% 19% 19% | 19% 21% 17% 19% | 13% 18% 19% | 17% | 16% 17% 30% 23% 21% 21%  17% 16% 23% 19% 25% 18% | 21%
PAD increased quality time with family 96% | 98% 95% 98% | 97% | 97% 93% 98% 96% | 97% 97% 100% | 97% | 96% 95% 98% 94%  95% 95% 98% 97% 97% 97% 97% 98% | 96%
Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).

Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 8b: Attendees Family Attendance and Bonding during PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents

PAD Groups 5 through 7, Summer 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
[ c
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Attended PAD with children 87% | 90% 88% 88% | 85% 88% 79% 88% 92% 88% 92% 85% 83% 93% 87% 84%
Attended PAD with children of ages: *
0-5 28% | 32% 28% | 29% | 29% 31% 25% 28% 27% 33% 29% 27% 31% 26% 29% 29%
6-12 43% | 41% 46% | 46% | 43% 45% 36% 38% 48% 44% 47% 46% 40% 52% 44% 42%
13-18 19% | 20% 16% | 17% | 17% 14% 25% 26% 18% 14% 18% 14% 15% 16% 17% 17%
PAD increased quality time with family 96% | 97% 99% | 99% | 93% 96% 98% 98% 90% 97% 96% 97% 96% 97% 96% 95%

Source: Summer 2023 PAD participant surveys (n=25,413).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 9: Summer Surveys by PAD Park, 2023

Park Name

Number of Non-Duplicate Surveys

Number of Duplicate Surveys

Adventure Park

747

340

Allen J. Martin Park 790 294ss
Amigo Park 196 51
Athens Park 1,271 1,173
Bassett Park 709 333
Belvedere Park 1,188 798
Bethune Park 1,155 654
Carver Park 386 366
Charter Oak Park 871 559
City Terrace Park 669 517
Colonel Leon H. Washington Park 516 519
Earvin “Magic” Johnson Park 691 120
East Rancho Dominguez 244 208
El Cariso Park 352 50
Eugene A. Obregon Park 729 247
George Lane Park 511 128
Helen Keller Park 453 75
Jackie Robinson Park 374 560
Jesse Owens Park 607 527
Loma Alta Park 532 202
Mayberry Park 498 346
Mona Park 423 115
Pamela Park 503 2,542
Rimgrove Park 1,454 2,248
Roosevelt Park 891 455
Salazar Park 647 255
San Angelo Park 1,405 2,170
Saybrook Park 1,026 947
Sorensen Park 1,273 1,132
Steinmetz Park 1,105 3,108
Stephen Sorensen Park 525 366
Ted Watkins Park 1,670 759
Val Verde Park 100 23
Valleydale Park 902 412
Total 25,413 22,599
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Exhibit 10: Total PAD Visits by Park, Summer 2023

Adventure Park

Allen J. Martin Park
Amigo Park

Athens Park

Bassett Park

Belvedere Park
Bethune Park

Carver Park

Charter Oak Park

City Terrace Park
Colonel Leon H. Washington Park
Earvin “Magic” Johnson Park
East Rancho Dominguez
El Cariso Park

Eugene A. Obregon Park
George Lane Park
HelenKeller Park

Jackie Robinson Park
Jesse Owens Park

Loma Alta Park
Mayberry Park

Mona Park

Pamela Park

Rimgrove Park
Roosevelt Park

Salazar Park

San Angelo Park
Saybrook Park
Sorensen Park
Steinmetz Park
Stephen Sorensen Park
Ted Watkins Park

Val Verde Park

Valleydale Park

24,227

15,845

31,967
I 5,638

I —— 13,174

Source: County of Los Angeles, Department of Parks and Recreation, Summer 2023.
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Appendix B3: 2023 Spring PAD Participant Survey Descriptives

Exhibit 1a: PAD Demographics by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
c
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Age
10-15 9% - - - - - 22% | 15% | 13% - - - 14%
16-25 11% - - - - - - 13% | 16% - - - 14%
26-39 42% - - 43% | 43% | 58% 37% | 44% | 36% - - - | 33%
40-59 33% - - 49% | 49% - 19% | 23% | 29% - 56% - | 32%
60+ 4% - - - - - - - - - - - -
Female 67% | 90% | 90% | 73% | 73% | 82% 59% | 66% | 59% - 89% - | 65%
Race/Ethnicity
African American 11% - - 9% 9% - - - - - - - -
Native American/Alaskan Indian 2% - - - - - - - - - - - -
Asian or Pacific Islander 9% - - 15% | 15% - - - - - - - -
Hispanic/Latinx 68% | 90% | 90% | 55% | 55% | 82% 89% | 87% | 77% 100% 67% - | 77%
White 9% - - 21% | 21% - - - - - - - 13%
Other = - - - - - - - - - - - -
Primary language spoken at home
English 77% | 80% | 80% | 80% | 80% - 74% | 63% | 68% - 89% - | 66%
Spanish 21% - - 17% | 17% | 55% 26% | 34% | 30% 83% - - | 31%
Other 2% - - - - - - - - - - - -

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 1b: PAD Demographics by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Age
10-15 9% | 14% | 14% - - - - - - 7%
16-25 11% | 13% | 13% | 24% - - - - 16% | 13%
26-39 42% | 34% | 34% | 42%  43% - - - 43% | 57%
40-59 33% | 31% | 31% | 27%  52% - - - 36% | 21%
60+ 4% 8% 8% - - - - - - -
Female 67% | 52% | 52% | 63% 67% - - - 67% | 79%
Race/Ethnicity
African American 11% | 9% 9% | 32% - - - - 19% 27%
Native American/Alaskan Indian 2% 7% 7% - - - - - - -
Asian or Pacific Islander 9% 5% 5% - 36% - - - 16% -
Hispanic/Latinx 68% | 75% | 75% | 65%  32% - - - 53% | 63%
White 9% - - - 23% - - - 11% -
Other - - - - - - - - - -
Primary language spoken at home
English 77% | 88% | 88% | 87% 100% - - - 93% | 64%
Spanish 21% | 11% | 11% - - - - - - 33%
Other 2% - - - - - - - - -

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).

Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 2a: PAD Attendance and Outreach by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
c
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Frequency of park visit(s)
Daily 21% - 11% 11% - 46% 38% | 30% - - - 27%
Weekly 42% 60% | 60% 43% 43% 58% 36% 43% | 38% - 80% - 47%
Monthly 21% - - 30% 30% - - - 13% - - - 9%
1-2 times a year 10% - - 9% 9% - - - - - - - -
First time 6% - - 6% 6% - - - 15% - - - 11%
PAD outreach method *
Live in area/walking by 55% 60% | 60% 34% 34% 75% 76% 76% | 66% - - - 61%
Flyer 24% - - 43% 43% - - 14% | 20% - - - 21%
Internet (e.g. website, Facebook, Twitter) 18% - - 31% 31% - 20% 14% - - - - 13%
Somebody told me 25% - - 28% 28% - - 16% - - - - 16%
Attended last year 11% - - 12% 12% - 20% 16% | 11% - - - 11%
Frequency of PAD visit(s), planned and actual
Once or twice 39% | 50% | 50% 39% 39% - 46% 42% | 43% - - - 38%
Once a week 31% - - 37% 37% 50% 19% 29% | 15% - 67% - 22%
More than once a week 28% - - 21% 21% - 35% 29% | 40% - - - 38%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 2b: PAD Attendance and Outreach by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Frequency of park visit(s)
Daily 21% | 26% | 26% 27% - - 23% 13%
Weekly 42% [33% | 33% | 27%  35% - 33% 50%
Monthly 21% | 21% | 21% | 27%  30% - 28% 21%
1-2 times a year 10% | 15% | 15% 15% - - 11% 10%
First time 6% - - - - - - -
PAD outreach method *
Live in area/walking by 55% | 60% | 60% 69% 57% - 63% 51%
Flyer 24% | 18% | 18% 16% - - 18% 22%
Internet (e.g. website, Facebook, Twitter) 18% [ 13% | 13% - - - 8% 22%
Somebody told me 25% | 31% | 31% 22% 35% - 27% 23%
Attended last year 11% 6% 6% 19% - - 13% -
Frequency of PAD visit(s), planned and actual
Once or twice 39% | 36% | 36% 45% 43% - 44% 36%
Once a week 31% | 30% | 30% - 43% - 21% 45%
More than once a week 28% |33% | 33% | 48% - - 34% 16%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).

Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 3a: Satisfaction with PAD by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
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I can access resources | need (i.e., health, social services). 96% |90% | 90% | 96% 96% 100%  96% 97% 98% 100% 89% - 97%
| can participate in activities | can't otherwise afford 93% |90% | 90% | 90% 90% 100%  89% 92% 91% 100%  89% - 92%
There are a variety of activities that | want to do 97% | 90% | 90% | 96% 96% 100%  96% 97% 98%  100% 100% - 98%
Would attend PAD again 97% | 90% | 90% | 96% 96% 91% 100% 97% 98% 100% 100% - 98%
Would recommend PAD to others 98% [90% | 90% | 96% | 96% | 100% 100% | 100% | 100% 100% 100% - | 100%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 3b: Satisfaction with PAD by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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I can access resources | need (i.e., health, social services) 96% | 98% | 98% 100% 95% - 96% 92%
I can participate in activities | can't otherwise afford 93% | 94% | 94% 97% 77% - 88% 100%
There are a variety of activities that | want to do 97% | 100% | 100% 100% 95% - - 96% 94%
Would attend PAD again 97% | 99% | 99% 100% 100% - - 98% 97%
Would recommend PAD to others 98% 99% 99% 100% 100% _ B _ 98% 97%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 4a: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Safety at PAD Parks and Their Neighborhoods in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
c
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Perception of safety during PAD attendance
Unsafe 5% - - - - - - - 11% - - - 8%
Somewhat safe 31% - - 29% 29% - 22% 24% | 30% - - - 29%
Very safe 64% 50% 50% 67% 67% 55% 78% 71% 59% 83% 75% - 63%
Factors contributing to safety
Deputy Sheriffs 46% | 56% | 56% | 38% | 38% - 76% | 61% | 43% 83% 56% - | 48%
Park staff 54% - - 59% | 59% - 72% | 61% | 41% - 56% - 45%
People around 48% - - 62% | 62% - 44% | 36% | 34% 83% 67% - 47%
Positive atmosphere 47% - - 58% | 58% | 45% 44% | 44% | 41% - - - 42%
Nothing/did not feel safe 2% - - - - - - - - - - - _
Perception of neighborhood
safety from crime
Unsafe 4% - - - - - - - - - - - -
Somewhat safe 43% - - 38% 38% | 42% 36% | 38% | 38% - 70% - 41%
Very safe 53% 55% 55% 58% 58% 58% 64% 63% 60% 83% - - 56%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 4b: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Safety at PAD Parks and Their Neighborhoods in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Perception of safety during PAD attendance
Unsafe 5% - - - - - - - -
Somewhat safe 31% | 31% | 31% | 29% 23% - - 28% 46%
Very safe 64% | 66% | 66% | 61% 73% - - 65% 52%
Factors contributing to safety
Deputy Sheriffs 46% | 43% | 43% | 65% 41% - - - 56% 38%
Park staff 54% | 60% | 60% | 55% 68% - - - 60% 44%
People around 48% | 44% | 44% | 48% 59% - - - 51% 41%
Positive atmosphere 47% | 43% | 43% | 48% 41% - - - 46% 48%
Nothing/did not feel safe 2% - - - - - - - - -
Perception of neighborhood
safety from crime
Unsafe 4% - - - - - - R R 7%
Somewhat safe 43% | 43% | 43% | 55% 43% - - - 51% 50%
Very safe 53% | 55% | 55% | 36% 57% - - - 43% 43%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 5a: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Satisfaction with Law Enforcement in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
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Agreed that Deputy Sheriffs positively engaged with 94% [90% | 90% | 95% | 95% | 100% 93% | 95% | 93% 100% 89% - | 92%
community members

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 5b: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Satisfaction with Law Enforcement in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Agreed that Deputy Sheriffs positively engaged with
greed mhat Beputy P v engag 94% | 96% | 96% | 94% 90% - - - 91% 95%
community members

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).

Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 6a: PAD Attendees Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
c
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Physical activity at PAD *
Team sports 52% | - - | 43% | 43% - 63%| 55% |52% - 83% - 58%
Walking club 28% | - - 26% | 26% - 25%| 29% |28% - - - 30%
Exercise class 30% | - - |35% | 35% - 38%| 35% |28% - - - 23%
Swimming 18% | - - 28% | 28% - - - - - - - -
Participation in physical activity at PAD *
Once or twice this season 46% | - - | 56% | 56% |45% 41% | 42% |44% - - - | 40%
Once a week 34% | 50% | 50% |32% | 32% - 19% | 24% |29% - - - 30%
More than once a week 20% | - - | 12% | 12% - M1%| 34% [27% - - - 30%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).

Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 6b: PAD Attendees Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Physical activity at PAD *
Team sports 52% | 61% | 61% | 76%  45% - 67% 37%
Walking club 28% | 28% | 28% - - - - 27% 26%
Exercise class 30% | 33% | 33% - - - - 23% 24%
Swimming 18% | 16% | 16% | 29% - - - - 30% 16%
Participation in physical activity at PAD *
Once or twice this season 46% | 43% | 43% | 38% 75% - - - 49% 45%
Once a week 34% | 39% | 39% | 24% 25% - - - 26% 42%
More than once a week 20% | 19% | 19% | 38% - - - - 25% 13%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 7a: PAD Attendees Social Cohesion and Improvement in Social Cohesion Due to PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
c
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Agreed that he/she lives in a close-knit, unified
. (] (] (] (] (] (] 0 (] (] 0 (] = 0
community 86% 80% 80% 88% 88% 100% 85% | 89% 89% 83% 56% 84%
Agreed that if there is a crisis, there are others
to talk to 90% | 100% | 100% | 88% 88% 100% 88% | 92% 94% 100% 78% - 92%
PAD helps to get to know neighbors better 93% | 90% | 90% | 90% | 90% | 100% 93% | 95% | 93% 100% 100% - | 95%
PAD provides a sense of belonging within
. 0 (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] = (]
community 97% 90% 90% 99% 99% 100% 96% 97% 100% 100% 89% 98%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).

Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 7b: PAD Attendees Social Cohesion and Improvement in Social Cohesion Due to PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

community

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
(] c
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I 3 =2 8 & 8 =& =& x s
Ag're'!ed that he/sthe lives in a close-knit, 86% | 93% 93% 76%  78% i i 77% 84%
unified community
Agreed that if there is a crisis, there are 90% | 96% 96% 85%  83% i i i 85% 86%
others to talk to
PAD helps to get to know neighbors better| 939 |100% | 100% | 90% 86% - - - 89% 91%
D . . L
PAD provides a sense of belonging within 97% | 100% | 100% | 97% 90% i i i 93% 94%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 8a: Attendees Family Attendance and Bonding during PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
c
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Attended PAD with children 80% |82%| 82% | 77% | 77% | 75% 71%| 73% |72% 100% 70% - | 74%
Attended PAD with children of ages: *
05 53% |56% | 56% | 58% | 58% - 25%| 31% |56% - - | e1%
6-12 60% |56% | 56% | 63% | 63% | 67% 70%| 69% |50% - - - | 3%
13-18 24% | - - | 14% | 14% - 30%| 24% |29% - - | 29%
Positive family atmosphere 98% |90% | 90% |100% | 100% |100% 96%| 97% |98% 100% 100% - | 98%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).

Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 8b: Attendees Family Attendance and Bonding during PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Spring 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
()] c
> [] X [=
2 i . 2 | 9
© = © s -3 c
a c 3 (o] ) o 3 <
a Q [ . (4 3 [< 2
< e () o g @ 5 O L
= g a 2 © g 2 =) o
= o < © < S 4 £ < 3
< @ a o o S 8 & o S
Attended PAD with children 80% 84% 84% 88% 83% _ _ _ 85% 83%
Attended PAD with children of ages: *
0-5 53% 33% 33% 60% 58% - - - 60% 71%
6-12 60% 65% 65% 63% 53% - - - 60% 53%
13-18 24% | 36% | 36% | 30% - - - - | 23% | 22%
Positive family atmosphere 98% | 98% | 98% | 100% 95% - - - | 96% | 98%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys (n = 458).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 9: Spring Surveys by PAD Park, 2023

Park Name Number of Non-Duplicate Surveys | Number of Duplicate Surveys
Adventure Park 49 8
Athens Park 6 -
Bassett Park 15 -
Carver Park 37 5
Charter Oak Park 23 -
Earvin “Magic” Johnson Park | 74 -
El Cariso Park 10 -
George Lane Park - -
Jackie Robinson Park - -
Loma Alta Park 105 6
Rimgrove Park - -
Roosevelt Park 11 -
San Angelo Park 28 6
Sorensen Park 91 -
Stephen Sorensen Park 4 -
Total 458 28
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Exhibit 10: PAD Attendees Living in Same Zip Code as PAD Park, Spring 2023

Attendees Living in Same Zip Code as

pecli PAD Park (%) ¢ i
Adventure Park 49%

Athens Park 67%

Bassett Park 33%

Carver Park 82%

Charter Oak Park 35%

Earvin “Magic” Johnson Park 39%

El Cariso Park 70%

George Lane Park 0%

Jackie Robinson Park 0%

Loma Alta Park 41%

Rimgrove Park 67%

Roosevelt Park 45%

San Angelo Park 82%

Sorensen Park 58%

Stephen Sorensen Park 67%

Total 51%

Source: 2023 Spring PAD participant surveys.
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Appendix B4: 2023 Winter PAD Participant Survey Descriptives

Exhibit 1a: PAD Demographics by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ® o o 5
@ < 3 < <]
= g. ] g s o s £ 2~ 3 s
& = F] ® g o ] < ] g E o ] g I = c o E]
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Age
10-15 9% 16% 19% 7% 14% 14% - - 8% - 10% - 8% - - - 8% 14% 6% 4% 13% - 4% 9% - 7%
16-25 10% 8% 12% 16% 12% 8% - - 7% 6% 10% - 8% 13% - - 12% 15% 9% 12% 9% - 9% 14% - 11%
26-39 50% | 43% 45% 52% | 47% | 53% - 37% | 45% | 56% 42% 45% | 47% | 40% - 74% 55% 35% 50% 53% 50% 35% 44% 41% - 49%
40-59 27% | 28% 21% 23% | 24% | 23% - 55% | 38% | 34% 33% 28% | 33% | 30% - 17% 25% 32% 32% 28% 24% 57% 32% 32% - 29%
60+ 3% 5% - - 3% - - - 2% - 5% - 4% - - - - 3% - 3% 4% - 11% - - 4%
Sex
Female 75% | 72% 72% 83% | 75% | 74% 70% 77% | 75% | 79% 68% 66% | 72% | 77% - 76% 75% 78% 83% 76% 84% 91% 69% 60% - 76%
Non-Binary or X 1% - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1%
Race/Ethnicity
Black/African American 14% | 19% 16% 57% | 28% 6% 55% 18% | 14% - 7% - 4% - - 27% 3% 17%  43% 4%  30% - 7%  10% - 13%
American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% - - - 3% 4% - - 3% - - - - - - - 3% 10% 8% 3% 6% - - - - 4%
Asian or Pacific Islander 13% | 70% - - 9% 8% - 23% | 15% | 60% 10% - 34% 15% - - 9% - - 12% - - 11% 8% - 8%
Hispanic/Latinx 62% - 69% 39% | 55% | 70% - 29% | 49% | 28% 76% 74% | 54% | 73% - 65% 79% 71% 42% 66% 57% 73% 79% 64% - 69%
White 8% - 10% - 5% 11% - 27% | 18% 8% - - 6% - - - 6% - - 14% - - - 8% - 6%
Other 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Primary language spoken at home
English 64% | 55% 66% 68% | 64% | 77% 100% 84% | 81% | 67% 32% 75% | 49% | 74% - 45% 66% 43% 63% 71% 69% 45% 47% 75% - 59%
Spanish 34% | 45% 34% 32% 36% 23% - 9% 16% 17% 64% 25% 43% 26% - 54% 31% 55% 34% 27% 30% 55% 53% 25% - 40%
Other - - - - - - - 7% 3% 16% 5% - 8% - - - 2% - - - - - - - - 1%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 10.
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Exhibit 1b: PAD Demographics by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Age
10-15 9% 10% 12% 11% - - - 7% - - 13% 15% 5% - 9% -
16-25 10% | 10% 7% 7% 14% - - 16% - - 13% 11% 6% 8% 12% 15%
26-39 50% | 60% 55% 56% 62% - 55% 55% 44% - 49% 48% 64% 63% 56% 39%
40-59 27% | 17% 24% 23% 14% - 27% 21% 26% - 23% 24% 21% 21% 21% 33%
60+ 3% - 2% 3% - - - - - - - - 5% - 3% -
Sex
Female 75% | 72% 72% 72% 80% - 77% 79% 89% - 68% 82% 77% 87% 78% 74%
Non-Binary or X 1% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Race/Ethnicity
Black/African American 14% - 6% 6% 42% - 25% 15% 37% - 8% - - 28% 15% 35%
American Indian or Alaskan Native 4% - 4% 3% - - - 5% - - 5% - - - 4% -
Asian or Pacific Islander 13% | 11% 9% 9% - - - - 26% - 7% 57% 33% - 16% -
Hispanic/Latinx 62% | 75% 71% 72% 53% - 30% 66% 32% 97% 70% 35% 49% 66% 56% 58%
White 8% - 10% 9% - - 40% 13% - - 9% - 9% - 8% -
Other 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Primary language spoken at home
English 64% | 68% 81% 79% 58% - 86% 77% 44% - 59% 75% 61% 56% 65% 61%
Spanish 34% | 28% 17% 19% 42% - - 22% 48% - 40% 14% 37% 43% 32% 39%
Other - - - 2% - - - - - - - 11% - - 3% -

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 10.
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Exhibit 2a: PAD Attendance and Outreach by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name by
3
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Frequency of park visit(s)
(] (] (] (] (] (] - (] (] - (] - 0 (] - (] (] 0 (] 0 0 (] (] (] - 0
Daily 23% | 22% 29% 35% | 30% | 15% 8% 11% 28% 18% | 34% 19% 22% 33% 27% 9% 20% 22% 30% 21% 23%
Weekly 43% | 39% 42% 47% | 43% | 51% 55% 31% | 42% | 40% 47% 59% | 46% | 37% - 53% 45% 41% 42% 44% 43% 51% 46% 51% - 45%
Monthly 18% | 23% 14% 9% 15% | 22% - 36% | 29% | 24% 14% - 17% | 20% - 18% 18% 15% 16% 21% 18% 20% 15% 13% - 17%
1-2 times a year 7% | 9% - 4% | 5% | 4% - 17% | 10% | 14% - - 7% |- - - 1% - 6% 10% 8% - 5% 9% - | 7%
First time 9% | 6% 11% 5% | 8% | 7% - 8% | 8% | 17% 8% - 12% - - 8% 4% 9% 9% 16% 11% - 4% - - 8%
PAD outreach method *
Live in area/walking by 49% | 51% 43% 59% | 51% | 56% - 38% | 47% | 30% 54% 50% | 45% | 51% - 46% 48% 69% 59% 29% 50% 49% 58% 46% - 50%
Flyer 23% | 19% 30% 17% | 22% | 21% - 29% | 25% | 26% 19% 20% | 21% | 19% - 23% 25% 21% 14% 21%  28% 28% 17% 16% - 21%
Internet (e.g., website, Facebook, Twitter) 18% | 14% 16% 9% 13% | 10% - 21% | 16% | 31% 17% 17% | 22% | 12% - 23% 21% 9% 15% 28% 11% 17% 15% 28% - 18%
Somebody told me 19% | 16% 20% 17% | 18% | 19% - 25% | 21% | 13% 17% - 15% - - 18% 26% 10% 15% 30% 24% 11% 13% 29% - 20%
Attended last year 9% 17% 4% 6% 8% 4% - 15% 9% 13% 8% 17% | 11% - - 9% 11% 6% 8% 9% 7% - 8% 10% - 9%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 2b: PAD Attendance and Outreach by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Frequency of park visit(s)
Daily 23% | 36% 23% | 25% | 38% - - 6% 38% - 42% 12% 19% 37% | 25% | 15%
Weekly 43% | 32% 45% | 43% | 39% - 59% 31% 38% - 35% 42% 41% 48% | 38% | 53%
Monthly 18% | 16% 17% | 17% | 15% -  23% 25% - - 13% 23% 23% 12% | 19% | 15%
1-2 times a year 7% | - 6% | 6% | 8% - - 15% - - 5% 13% 9% - | 8% | 15%
First time 9% | 14% 9% | 10% | - - - 23% - - 6% 11% 8% - | 10% -
PAD outreach method *
Live in area/walking by 49% | 60% 57% | 57% | 49% - 50% 25% 59% - 57% 39% 53% 66% | 47% | 47%
Flyer 23% | 30% 20% | 22% | 32% - - 32% - - 26% 29% 24% 33% | 29% | 22%
Internet (e.g., website, Facebook,
Twitter) 18% | 21% 15% | 16% | 7% - 23% 44% - - 17% 18% 17% 9% | 21% | 17%
Somebody told me 19% | 13% 18% | 17% | 18% - 41% 19% - - 15% 16% 18% 16% | 17% | 22%
Attended last year 9% | 11% 9% | 9% | 9% - 9% 4% - - 11% 10% 13% 8% | 9% -

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 3a: Satisfaction with PAD by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016 |
Park Name N
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PAD is important for my community 95% | 95% 90% 98% | 94% | 96% 100% 95% | 96% | 92% 96% 93% | 94% | 97% - 95% 96% 94% 95% 97% 97% 100% 94% 97% - | 96%
| can participate in activities | can't otherwise afford 94% | 95% 92% 98% | 95% | 95% 90% 92% | 94% | 94% 93% 93% | 93% | 100% - 97% 94% 91% 95% 97% 93% 100% 92% 97% - | 94%
There are a variety of activities that | want to do 97% | 97% 94% 98% | 96% | 98% 90% 96% | 97% | 99% 95% 93% | 96% | 100% - 97% 98% 94% 95% 98% 97% 100% 96% 98% - 97%
Would attend PAD again 96% | 99% 93% 92% | 94% | 96% 100% 96% | 96% | 98% 97% 100% | 97% | 95% - 92% 98% 96% 95% 96% 92% 95% 94% 98% - | 95%
Would recommend PAD to others 97% | 99% 96% 97% | 97% | 98% 78% 97% | 97% | 96% 97% 100% | 97% | 95% - 99% 99% 95% 99% 97% 94% 100% 99% 98% - | 97%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 3b: Satisfaction with PAD by PAD Park in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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PAD is important for my community 95% | 100% 94% | 95% | 93% - 100% 91% 93% - 95% 93% 97% 94% | 94% 91%
| can participate in activities | can't otherwise afford 94% | 96% 96% | 96% | 95% - 100% 94% 100% - 93% 98% 95% 92% | 95% 88%
There are a variety of activities that | want to do 97% | 98% 100% | 99% | 99% - 100% 97% 96% - 98% 95% 97% 94% | 97% 97%
Would attend PAD again 96% | 100% 98% | 99% | 95% -  100% 97% 100% - 97% 97% 99% 96% | 97% | 91%
Would recommend PAD to others 97% | 100% 99% | 99% | 96% - 100% 99% 100% - 98% 92% 96% 99% | 97% | 94%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 4a: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Safety at PAD Parks and Their Neighborhoods in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ~
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Perception of safety during PAD
attendance
Unsafe 5% | 6% 5% 4% | 5% - - - 2% | 7% 6% - 6% - - 9% 2% 8% 7% 5% 7% - 8% - - | 5%
Somewhat safe 35% | 37% 43% 43% | 41% | 27% 60% 20% | 25% | 44% 45% 29% | 43% | 21% -  42% 37% 35% 37% 32% 41% 31% 35% 29% - | 35%
Very safe 60% | 57% 52% 53% | 54% | 72% -  76% | 73% | 49% 49% 68% | 51% | 79% -  49% 60% 58% 57% 63% 52% 67% 57% 71% - | 60%
Factors contributing to safety
Deputy Sheriffs 62% | 70% 62% 60% | 63% | 59% 50% 49% | 54% | 58% 53% 74% | 57% | 62% - 62% 74% 71% 51% 51% 60% 59% 59% 58% - | 62%
Park staff 58% | 51% 51% 51% | 51% | 55% 50% 66% | 60% | 67% 59% 70% | 63% | 69% - 67% 50% 52% 56% 61% 52% 61% 57% 48% - | 55%
People around 42% | 34% 45% 34% | 38% | 43% 50% 58% | 50% | 47% 35% 48% | 41% | 38% - 48% 44% 38% 38% 48% 38% 41% 38% 44% - | 42%
Positive atmosphere 32% | 27% 24% 25% | 25% | 34% -  59% | 45% | 34% 28% 52% | 33% | 23% - 23% 39% 22% 24% 39% 21% 39% 27% 41% - | 31%
Community intervention worker
11% | 13% 10% 10% | 11% | 11% - 7% | 9% | 8% 14% 30% | 14% | - - 13% 11% 7%  15% 11% 12% 16% 8% 14% - | 11%
Nothing/did not feel safe 2% ) ) ) 1% ) ) ) ) ) 4% ) 4% ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 2%
Perception of neighborhood
safety from crime
Unsafe 8% | 8% 10% 12% | 10% | 6% - - 3% - 12% - 9% - - 8% 9% 5% 12% 3% 8% - 11% - - 7%
Somewhat safe 45% | 43% 50% 43% | 46% | 46% 91% 34% | 42% | 55% 49% 57% | 52% | 39% - 56% 54% 48% 44% 46% 45% 51% 50% 37% - | 48%
Very safe 47% | 49% 39% 46% | 44% | 49% -  66% | 55% | 41% 39% 32% | 39% | 56% - 36% 37% 46% 44% 50% 47% 42% 39% 60% - | 44%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 4b: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Safety at PAD Parks and Their Neighborhoods in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Perception of safety during PAD
attendance
Unsafe 5% - 5% | 4% | 6% - - - - - 5% 10% 7% 12% | 6% -
Somewhat safe 35% | 12% 30% | 27% | 34% - 29% 47% 27% - 31% 41% 36% 38% | 37% | 38%
Very safe 60% | 88% 64% | 69% | 60% - 71% 52% 62% - 64% 49% 57% 50% | 57% | 62%
Factors contributing to safety
Deputy Sheriffs 62% | 67% 66% | 66% | 59% - 71% 59% 61% - 69% 62% 64% 69% | 64% | 62%
Park staff 58% | 69% 63% | 64% | 67% - 48% 60% 83% - 61% 63% 67% 60% | 63% | 56%
People around 42% | 46% 50% | 49% | 40% - 57% 47% 22% - 41% 36% 35% 42% | 41% | 44%
Positive atmosphere 32% | 38% 36% | 37% | 25% - 38% 44% 22% - 33% 20% 35% 25% | 32% | 35%
Community intervention worker
11% | 13% 11% | 11% | 15% - - 12% - - 14% - 13% 7% | 11% | -
Nothing/did not feel safe 2% ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 2% )
Perception of neighborhood
safety from crime
Unsafe 8% 6% | 5% | 8% 7%  19% 11% 7% 7% 17% | 9%
(] - (] (] (] - - 0 (] - 0 (] (] 0 0 -
Somewhat safe 45% | 27% 35% | 33% | 42% - 41% 44% 22% - 41% 39% 42% 48% | 41% | 57%
Very safe 47% | 71% 59% | 61% | 51% - 59% 49% 59% - 48% 54% 51% 35% | 49% | 37%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 5a: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Satisfaction with Law Enforcement in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name §
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Number of Deputy Sheriffs at PAD
Just right 69% | 73% 62% 73% | 69% | 77% 80% 68% | 73% | 70% 65% 57% | 66% | 67% - 72% 78% 69% 61% 68% 72% 71% 63% 76% - 70%
Not enough/did not see them 23% | 22% 29% 19% | 24% | 14% -  25% | 20% | 21% 26% 25% | 24% | - - 24% 14% 19%  29%  28% 25% 22% 23% 17% - | 21%
Too many 8% | 5% 10% 8% 8% 8% - 7% 7% 9% 9% 18% | 10% - - - 8% 12% 11% 4% - - 14% 8% - 9%
Agreed that Deputy Sheriffs positively
engaged with community members
93% | 91% 83% 98% | 90% | 92% 90% 94% | 93% | 92% 92% 93% | 92% | 95% - 93% 97% 91% 89% 94% 94% 100% 91% 94% - 94%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 5b: PAD Attendees Perceptions of Satisfaction with Law Enforcement in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Number of Deputy Sheriffs at PAD
Just right 69% | 71% 70% | 70% 63% - 76% 67%  63% - 71%  62%  65%  61% 66% 63%
Not enough/did not see them 23% 15% 22% 20% 31% - - 29% 26% - 21% 26% 25% 31% 26% 20%
Too many 8% 13% 9% 9% 6% - - 4% - - 8% 12%  10% 7% 8% 17%
Agreed that Deputy Sheriffs positively engaged
with community members 93% | 100% 95% | 96% 93% - 95%  96%  96% - 93% 98% 97%  88% 94% 94%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.

Parks After Dark Evaluation | Appendix B: Additional Data m



UCLA Center for Health Policy Research | Health Economics and Evaluation Research Program May 2024

Exhibit 6a: PAD Attendees Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ~N
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Type of physical activity at PAD *
Team sports 55% | 39% 53% 51% | 48% | 62% - 58% | 60% | 56% 55% 84% | 59% | 81% - 47% 63% 45% 54% 54% 43% 61% 45% 69% - 53%
Walking club 32% | 42% 32% 36% | 36% | 25% - 29% | 26% | 38% 37% - 34% | 31% - 29% 24% 32% 27% 32% 45% 27% 35% 31% - 31%
Exercise class 23% | 22% 28% 24% | 25% | 16% - 20% | 19% | 28% 31% - 28% - - 24% 18% 23% 25% 23% 18% 27% 26% 33% - 22%
Swimming 19% | 12% 20% 25% | 19% | 24% - 26% | 26% | 22% 23% - 20% - - 25% 29% 20% 12% 19% 32% 18% 17% - - 21%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 6b: PAD Attendees Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Type of physical activity at PAD *
Team sports 55% | 65% 62% | 62% | 55% - 47% 56% 33% - 65% 64% 59% 43% | 57% 37%
Walking club 32% | 44% 34% | 36% | 36% - 33% 35% 43% - 28% 19% 33% 35% | 31% | 47%
Exercise class 23% | 21% 15% | 16% | 26% - - 26% 33% - 20% 19% 30% 31% | 25% -
Swimming 19% - 7% 6% | 23% - - 8% 24% - 10% 15% 12% 35% | 15% 26%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 7a: PAD Attendees Social Cohesion and Improvement in Social Cohesion Due to PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name
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Agreed that he/she lives in a close-knit, unified
community 88% | 87% 85% 88% | 87% | 89% 82% 84% | 86% | 91% 89% 83% | 89% | 88% - 81% 88% 89% 88% 84% 89% 8% 90% 93% - | 88%
Agreed that if there is a crisis, there are others to talk to 93% | 89% 90% 92% | 90% | 94% 100% 91% | 93% | 93% 91% 86% | 91% | 97% - 91% 93% 91% 97% 92% 93% 96% 93% 100% - 93%
PAD helps to get to know neighbors better 93% | 88% 94% 96% | 93% | 93% 100% 91% | 92% | 94% 95% 79% | 93% | 95% - 97% 93% 88% 92% 94% 97% 100% 94% 95% - | 93%
PAD provides a sense of belonging within community 95% | 96% 91% 95% | 94% | 94% 90% 97% | 95% | 95% 95% 93% | 5% | 97% - 97% 96% 88% 92% 95% 97% 100% 96% 97% - | 95%
Positive family atmosphere 96% | 95% 95% 98% | 96% | 94% 90% 96% | 94% | 99% 96% 90% | 96% | 97% - 99% 95% 93% 95% 95% 96% 100% 97% 100% - | 96%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.
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Exhibit 7b: PAD Attendees’ Physical Activity Level and Participation in PAD Physical Activities in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name

All PAD Parks
Sorensen

PAD Group Five
Carver

Charter Oak
Jackie Robinson
Rimgrove
Saybrook
Steinmetz
Valleydale

PAD Group Six
Magic Johnson

Mona
Washington

Agreed that he/she lives in a close-knit, unified community
88% | 96% 92% | 92% | 88% - 86% 83% 93% - 89% 92% 9

D
X
[}
a
xX

88% 83%

Agreed that if there is a crisis, there are others to talk to 93% | 92% 93% | 93% | 93% - 90% 93% 92% - 93% 95% 97% 88% | 93% 88%

PAD helps to get to know neighbors better 93% | 100% 95% | 96% | 98%

90% 85% 93% - 94% 91% 91% 95% | 92% | 100%

PAD provides a sense of belonging within community 95% | 100% 96% | 97% | 95% - 100% 93% 96% - 94% 94% 95% 95% | 94% 97%

Positive family atmosphere 96% | 100% 96% | 97% | 99%
Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Note: Results not displayed for values less than 5.

5% 9%% 92% -  95% 98% 97% 95% | 96% 97%
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Exhibit 8a: Attendees Family Attendance and Bonding during PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 1 through 4, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2010 2012 2015 2016
Park Name ~
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Attended PAD with children 92% | 96% 86% 96% | 92% | 97% 100% 90% | 94% | 92% 91% 97% | 92% | 93% - 91% 88% 838% 88% 83% 91% 86% 92% 85% - | 88%
Attended PAD with children of ages: *
0-5 50% | 30% 44% 54% | 44% | 56% 45% 64% | 59% | 52% 34% 43% | 41% | 57% - 58% 50% 41% 49% 57% 52% 32% 50% 40% - 50%
6-12 69% | 80% 70% 73% | 74% | 64% 55% 68% | 65% | 74% 74% 79% | 75% | 70% - 67% 76% 71% 72% 57% 67% 87% 58% 68% - 68%
13-18 21% | 17% 23% 24% | 22% | 22% - 9% | 17% | 12% 22% 18% | 18% | 14% - 20% 23% 20% 22% 18% 19% 24% 17% 37% - 21%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 8b: Attendees Family Attendance and Bonding during PAD in Percentages (%), Unique PAD Respondents PAD Groups 5 through 7, Winter 2023

Year in which the park joined PAD 2017 2018 2022
Park Name
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Attended PAD with children 92% | 96% 89% | 91% | 95% - 100% 96% 96% - 96% 97% 96% 93% | 96% 94%
Attended PAD with children of ages: *
0-5 50% | 60% 52% | 54% | 57% - 57% 52% 58% - 43% 40% 63% 64% | 52% 50%
6-12 69% | 66% 70% | 69% | 65% - 81% 77% 69% - 70% 66% 59% 81% | 70% 62%
13-18 21% | 26% 19% | 20% | 25% - 29% 28% 31% - 16% 17% 19% 32% | 23% 35%

Source: 2023 Winter PAD participant surveys (n = 3,577).
Notes: Results not displayed for values less than 5. * Denotes multiple responses possible.
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Exhibit 9: Winter Surveys by PAD Park, 2023

Park Name Number of Non-Duplicate Surveys Number of Duplicate Surveys
Adventure Park 44 6
Allen J. Martin Park - -
Amigo Park 54 6
Athens Park 84 -
Bassett Park 111 -
Belvedere Park 285 11
Bethune Park 196 -
Carver Park 94 -
Charter Oak Park - -
City Terrace Park 147 -
Colonel Leon H. Washington Park 88 -
Earvin “Magic” Johnson Park 38 -
East Rancho Dominguez 84 -
El Cariso Park 227 16
Eugene A. Obregon Park 240 7
George Lane Park 24 -
Helen Keller Park 125 -
Jackie Robinson Park 174 -
Jesse Owens Park 13 -
Loma Alta Park 129 -
Mayberry Park 51 -
Mona Park 27 -
Pamela Park 108 13
Rimgrove Park - -
Roosevelt Park 160 31
Salazar Park 149 -
San Angelo Park 33 -
Saybrook Park 190 13
Sorensen Park 244 21
Steinmetz Park 110 11
Stephen Sorensen Park 71 6
Ted Watkins Park 147 11
Val Verde Park - -
Valleydale Park 118 7
Total 3,577 189
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